

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

GREG PFEIFER and ANDREW DORLEY,

Plaintiffs,

-vs.-

**Case No. 16-00497-PD**

WAWA, INC., RETIREMENT PLANS  
COMMITTEE OF WAWA, INC., JARED G.  
CULOTTA, MICHAEL J. ECKHARDT, JAMES  
MOREY, CATHERINE PULOS, HOWARD B.  
STOECKEL, DOROTHY SWARTZ, RICHARD D.  
WOOD, JR. and KEVIN WIGGINS.

Defendants,

and

WAWA, INC. EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP  
PLAN.

Nominal Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. Description of the Action and Procedural History..... 2

    B. Discovery ..... 2

    C. The Court’s Rulings on Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss and Motion for Reconsideration 3

    D. Mediation ..... 3

    E. The Proposed Settlement ..... 4

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MERITS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ..... 7

    A. Standard of Review ..... 7

    B. The Court Should Certify the Class Stipulated by the Parties for All Claims ..... 8

    C. The Settlement Is the Result of Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations by Well-Informed and Experienced Counsel..... 9

    D. There Are No Obvious Deficiencies to Cast Doubt on the Proposed Settlement's Fairness  
    10

III. THE COURT SHOULD RESTORE THE ACTION TO THE ACTIVE CALENDAR,  
APPROVE THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN, APPOINT A SETTLEMENT  
ADMINISTRATOR AND SET A FAIRNESS HEARING ..... 11

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.</i> , 303 F.R.D. 199 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	12
<i>In re CIGNA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02–8088, 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D.Pa. July 13, 2007).....	9
<i>Curiale v. Lenox Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-1432, 2008 WL 4899474 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2008) .....	7
<i>De Tie v. Orange Cty.</i> , 152 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	12
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. Quick Stop Mart, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-1909, 2009 WL 700879 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2009).....	11
<i>Gates v. Rohm &amp; Haas Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	8, 9
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	8, 9
<i>Mehling v. New York Life Ins.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 191 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>Saint v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 12-6105 CCC, 2015 WL 2448846 (D.N.J. May 21, 2015).....	12
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
68 Fed. Reg. 75,632 .....	6

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23 .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(b)(1) .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(c) .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(c)(2)(A) .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(e) .....	7, 12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(e)(1) .....	11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(e)(2) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 30(b)(6) .....	2, 9
